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Board of Directors

Vincent De Santis
BCom, LLB (Hons)

Chairman since 24 March 
2016, Non-executive 
Director since 19 July 
2010, Member of Audit 
and Risk Committee since 
31 July 2013.

Kevin Pallas
BCom, MAICD

Member of the board 
since 17 December 2014, 
Managing Director & CEO 
since 1 February 2015.

Dale Elphinstone AO
FAICD

Non-executive Director 
since 19 July 2010.

Alison von Bibra
BSc, MBA

Independent Non-executive 
Director and Member of the 
Audit and Risk Committee 
since 17 January 2017.

Scott Cameron
BCom

Non-executive director 
since 1 September 2020, 
Chairman of Audit and 
Risk Committee since 
18 November 2020.
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Chairman’s Address
Vince De Santis
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2021... more of the same but just different
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Financial Performance

The Engenco Group continued 
its multi‑year strategy to 
increase market share through 
greater capacity, capability and 
product innovation in FY21. 

Revenue – $’000
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Operating Cash Flow – $’000
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Sustainment and Growth

Capex by Business Unit ($m)

$7.6m
GROWTH

$2.3m
SUSTAINMENT

Our capital investment 
program continued throughout 
the year with over $9.9m being 
invested in growth and 
sustainment projects. 

Investments included:

•	 Investment in a Kalgoorlie site for the 
establishment of a Drivetrain branch.

•	 Completion of strategic land acquisition at 
Forrestfield rail precinct.

•	 Further investment in the Gemco site at 
Gladstone including the commissioning of a 
state of the art underfloor wheel lathe.

Group* Gemco Rail Drivetrain Convair MomentumCERT

0

1

2

3

4

5

Sustainment    Growth

*	 Includes Kalgoorlie land purchase
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Rewarding Shareholders

•	Interim dividend of 0.5 cents per 
share (fully franked) was paid on 
19 March 2021.

•	A final dividend for FY21 of 
1.5 cents per share (fully franked) 
was paid on 28 September 2021.

•	$3.87 million franking account 
balance at 30 June 2021.

6.5%
INCREASE IN  
NET ASSETS

13.4%
4 YEAR CAGR 
NET ASSETS

Dividends – Cents

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021
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Net Assets – $’000
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57,011

73,218

84,075

88,594

94,328

* 	 2017 figures for Revenue and Net Profit Before Tax are from continuing operations.
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Outlook 

•	Continue to build capacity 
& capability

•	Comparable performance to 
prior year

People 

•	New role: Executive General Manager, 
People & Culture

•	Impact of extended COVID lockdowns, 
especially in Victoria and NSW

•	People & Culture program remains a 
key focus area

Environment 

•	Decarbonisation – future 
challenges and opportunities 

•	Increasing prominence of 
Environmental, Social & 
Governance (ESG)

Governance
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Managing Director’s 
Address
Kevin Pallas
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Improving Safety Practices
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Health and Safety

Total Recordable Injury Frequency Rate

2019

2020

2021

18.64

35.54

25.72

Technology improvements are leading risk elimination 
in our businesses. 

Maintenance, calibration and identified non-conformances are recorded and 
managed via a cloud-based SharePoint system. The internal “Take 5” Risk 
Assessment App use nearly doubled to 13,238 in FY21, and a Workplace Inspection 
App is currently in development. 

The constant visibility of these prestart and workplace inspections are integral 
to leaders & employees identifying and eliminating potential risk. Supervisors & 
HSEQ are advised electronically of any failed assessments or upcoming and or 
overdue items.
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Business Overview
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TOTAL 
REVENUE

$165.6m

Rail and Road
  Gemco Rail $78.6m
  Convair $16.5m

Workforce Solutions
  Momentum $12.5m
  CERT Training	$9.3m

Power and Propulsion
  Drivetrain $42.7m 
  Hedemora $7.2m

 � Other (including 
eliminations) ($1.2m)
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Rail and Road

Revenue ($’000)

FTE* at 30 June

NPBT ($’000)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

51,303

54,196 5.74

68,009

87,241

78,572

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

9,229

7,221

10,313

11,938

11,583

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

152

184

197

224

204

* Full time equivalent (FTE) employees

FY21 
REVENUE

$78.6m

The underfloor wheel lathe at Gemco’s Gladstone facility. 13
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Expansion into Gladstone, 
Queensland
Rollingstock maintenance facility opened in  
January 2020 has performed above expectations 

•	 Strong demand for railway wheelset machining outstripped capacity

•	 Investment in new underfloor wheel lathe increased capability

•	 Well positioned to capture increasing share of Queensland rollingstock 
wheelset market

Penetrate Major 
Customer Base

Expand 
Product Offerings

Growth
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Rail and Road

Revenue ($’000)

FTE* at 30 June

NPBT ($’000)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

13,507

15,593 5.74

17,128

14,817

16,459

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

913

1,149

1,250

946

1,539

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

33

33

33

27

27

* Full time equivalent (FTE) employees

FY21 
REVENUE

$16.5m
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Revenue ($’000)

FTE* at 30 June

NPBT ($’000)

2017

2016

2015

2020

2021

52,915

47,902

46,001

42,676

39,014 2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

4,592

10,721

5,158

4,181

3,626

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

54

65

67

67

79

Power and Propulsion

* Full time equivalent (FTE) employees

FY21 
REVENUE

$42.7m
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Expanded Drivetrain 
product range
New products include the Kovatera UT99 
underground utility vehicle 

•	 Solutions to Australian mining operations’ need to improve performance

•	 Long life, high capacity, low operating cost and adapted to 
Australian conditions

•	 Fleet-size orders received for delivery in FY22

Penetrate Major 
Customer Base

Expand 
Product Offerings

Growth

17



Engenco Limited   |  AGM Presentation November 2021

Power and Propulsion

TURBO & DIESEL

Revenue ($’000)

FTE* at 30 June

NPBT ($’000)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

6,595

10,278

9,401

7,229

7,079 2017

2018

2019

2020

2021 (682)

(154)

(226)

566

883

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

25

23

23

23

22

* Full time equivalent (FTE) employees

FY21 
REVENUE
$7.2m
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Workforce Solutions

Revenue ($’000)

FTE* at 30 June

NPBT ($’000)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021 9,285

12,280

11,475

10,215

9,370 2017

2018

2019

2020

2021 1,995

1,418

3,484

1,855

1,277

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021 39

40

52

55

44

* Full time equivalent (FTE) employees

FY21 
REVENUE
$9.3m
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Workforce Solutions

Revenue ($’000)

FTE* at 30 June

NPBT ($’000)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021 12,502

19,001

23,685

14,419

10,493 2017

2018

2019

2020

2021 1,456

1,713

2,951

2,808

1,518

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021 58

78

243

76

68

* Full time equivalent (FTE) employees

FY21 
REVENUE

$12.5m

20



Engenco Limited   |  AGM Presentation November 2021

People and Culture

We aim to be a leading supplier of technical 
products and solutions to the transport, 
resources and defence markets, delivering 
superior value and returns. 

•	Continued investment in people to cultivate a 
constructive, high-performance culture. 

•	Growing our future workforce, training more 
apprentices and employing more young people. 

•	Elevating the workforce into one that is more 
engaged, responsible and accountable.
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Group Outlook

Rail and Road 

Increased capacity is expected to realise 
improving return in the periods ahead. 
We continue to introduce new products 
and expand our range of offerings.

Power and Propulsion 

We are optimising our supply chain 
and logistics to support an expanded 
service network. Progress on 
specialised remote power generation 
projects continues.

Workforce Solutions 

New division benefiting from 
synergies between Momentum 
Rail and CERT Training, despite 
pandemic‑related constraints. Positive 
Eureka 4WD demand in WA with 
national rollout planned.
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Outlook – Strategy

We continue to focus on 
our customers’ needs as we 
build scale and structure 
that supports the continued 
growth of the business.

Sustainment

High 
Performance 

Culture

Drive  
Efficiencies

Manage 
Poor 

Performers

Growth

Penetrate 
Major Customer 

Base

Expand 
Product 

Offerings
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Disclaimer

This Presentation has been prepared by Engenco Limited (ABN 
99 120 432 144) (Engenco) for general background information 
purposes only and is current as at the date of this Presentation. It is 
information in a summary form and does not purport to be complete. 
It should be read in conjunction with Engenco’s other periodic and 
continuous disclosure announcements to the ASX available at 
www.asx.com.au.

This Presentation is not a Prospectus or a Product Disclosure 
Statement under the Corporations Act and has not been lodged with 
the Australian Securities and Investments Commission.

This Presentation may contain forward looking statements concerning 
projected earnings, revenue, growth, outlook or other matters 
(Projections). Any such Projections are based on assumptions which 
may differ materially from the actual circumstances which may arise. 
Engenco undertakes no obligation to update any Projections for 
events or circumstances that occur subsequent to the date of this 
Presentation or to keep current any of the information provided. Past 
performance is no guarantee of future performance. Any estimates or 
Projections as to events that may occur in the future are based upon 
the best judgement of Engenco and there is no guarantee that any of 
these estimates or Projections will be achieved. Actual results will vary 
from the Projections and such variations may be material. Engenco has 
no obligation to tell recipients if it becomes aware of any inaccuracy in 
or omission from the information in this Presentation.

This Presentation is not intended to be an offer, invitation, solicitation 
or recommendation with respect to Engenco securities and does 
not purport to cover all relevant information about any potential 
investment in Engenco. Accordingly potential investors are advised to 
seek appropriate independent advice, if necessary, to determine the 
suitability of any potential investment in Engenco. Neither the provision 
of this Presentation nor any information contained in this Presentation 
or subsequently communicated to any person in connection with 
this Presentation is, or should be taken as, constituting the giving of 
investment advice to any person. This Presentation does not contain 
legal, tax, accounting, investment or financial product advice and 
should not be used as the basis for making investment or other 
financial decisions in relation to Engenco securities. You should 
conduct your own investigations, enquiries and analysis and place no 
reliance on this Presentation in evaluating any potential investment 
in Engenco.

Investors should be aware that certain financial measures included 
in this presentation are ‘non-IFRS financial information’ under ASIC 
Regulatory Guide 230: ‘Disclosing non-IFRS financial information’, 
published by ASIC. Non-IFRS financial information may not be 
comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other entities, 
and should not be construed as an alternative to other financial 
measures determined in accordance with Australian Accounting 
Standards of IFRS. Although Engenco believes these non-IFRS 
measures provide useful information to investors in measuring the 
financial performance of the business, investors are cautioned not to 

place undue reliance on any non-IFRS financial information included in 
this presentation.

This Presentation has been prepared for publication in Australia 
and may not be released or distributed in the United States or to US 
persons. This presentation does not constitute an offer of securities for 
sale in the United States or to US persons (as defined in Regulation S 
under the US Securities Act of 1933) absent registration under the US 
Securities Act or an exemption from registration.

This Presentation, including opinions set out in it, is based on 
information compiled or prepared by Engenco from sources believed 
to be reliable, although no attempt has been made to verify such 
information. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is 
made as to the accuracy, currency, reliability, legality or completeness 
of the information in the Presentation. To the maximum extent 
permitted by law, none of Engenco, its directors, employees, advisors 
or agents, nor any other person, accepts any liability, including without 
limitation any liability arising out of fault or negligence, for any loss 
arising from the use of the information contained in this Presentation. 
In particular, no representation or warranty, express or implied, is 
given as to the accuracy, completeness, likelihood of achievement or 
reasonableness of any forecasts, Projections or prospects referred to in 
this Presentation. This does not apply to the extent that liability by law 
cannot be excluded.

All dollar values are in Australian dollars (A$) unless otherwise stated.
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Contact us
Kevin Pallas
Managing Director and CEO 
T	 +61 3 8620 8900 
E	 kevin.pallas@engenco.com.au

Paul Burrows
Company Secretary and Chief Financial Officer 
T	 +61 3 8620 8900 
E	 paul.burrows@engenco.com.au

engenco.com.au
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